offering. Our net tangible book value of our common stock as of June 30, 2013 was approximately $15,218,000, or
approximately $0.44 per share of common stock based upon 34,441,552 shares outstanding at that time. “Net tangible
book value” is total assets minus the sum of liabilities and intangible assets. “Net tangible book value per share” is net
tangible book value divided by the total number of shares outstanding.

After giving effect to the sale of our common stock in the aggregate amount of $40,000,000 at an assumed offering
price of $3.23 per share, the last reported sale price of our common stock on the NYSE MKT on October 21, 2013,
and after deducting estimated offering commissions payable by us, our net tangible book value as of June 30, 2013
would have been $54,018,000, or $1.15 per share of common stock based on 46,825,453 shares of common stock
outstanding on a pro forma basis at that time. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of
$0.71 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $2.08 per share to
new investors in this offering.

The following table illustrates this calculation on a per share basis as of June 30, 2013:

Public offering price per share of common stock $3.23
Net tangible book value per share of common stock $0.44
Increase in net tangible book value per share of common stock attributable to the offering $0.71
Pro forma net tangible book value per share of common stock after giving effect to the offering $1.15
Dilution in net tangible book value per share of common stock to new investors in the offering $2.08

The foregoing table and calculations are based on the number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of June
30, 2013 and exclude:

·1,953,712 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of currently outstanding warrants with an exercise
price of $7.20 per share;

·637,500 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of currently outstanding warrants with an exercise price
of $6.00 per share;

·57,974 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of currently outstanding warrants with an exercise price of
$4.93 per share;

·659,091 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of currently outstanding warrants with an exercise price